TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		02/28/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLENS, INC.
Street Address:	305 E. Main Street
City:	Siloam Springs
State/Country:	ARKANSAS
Postal Code:	72761
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARKANSAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1384526	EAST TEXAS FAIR
Registration Number:	323089	POP-EYE
Registration Number:	206995	ROYAL PRINCE
Registration Number:	1222759	HAPPY CHEF
Registration Number:	609690	CREST TOP
Registration Number:	634953	SUGARY SAM
Registration Number:	748159	PRINCELLA
Registration Number:	921623	HAPPY CHEF
Registration Number:	830690	POPEYE
Registration Number:	787261	WAGON MASTER
Registration Number:	727305	SHELL OUTS
Registration Number:	1257728	THE ALLENS
Registration Number:	1518159	HAPPY CHEF
Registration Number:	1391213	TINY TENDER
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 005227 FRAME: 0606

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	2561146	POPEYE
Registration Number:	1274455	VEG-ALL
Registration Number:	1670404	VEG-ALL
Registration Number:	866525	VEG-ALL
Registration Number:	3384097	KENTUCKY WONDER STYLE
Registration Number:	3387700	BUTTERFIELD
Registration Number:	3463240	THE ALLENS
Registration Number:	3437217	HAPPY CHEF
Registration Number:	3493373	POPEYE
Registration Number:	3473424	CREST TOP
Registration Number:	3499927	STEAMSUPREME
Registration Number:	3890644	HEART HEALTHY TO YOUR GOOD HEALTH
Registration Number:	3782976	FRYERSIDES
Registration Number:	560051	CHILL-RIPE
Registration Number:	3103231	CHILL-RIPE
Serial Number:	85351155	GARDEN CLASSICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6173417729

Email: kschmidt@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Katarzyna Schmidt

Address Line 1: 225 Franklin Street, 16th Floor
Address Line 2: c/o Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katarzyna Schmidt
Signature:	/Katarzyna Schmidt/
Date:	02/28/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Allens - Trademark Release (BOA)#page1.tif source=Allens - Trademark Release (BOA)#page2.tif source=Allens - Trademark Release (BOA)#page3.tif source=Allens - Trademark Release (BOA)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005227 FRAME: 0607

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is given as of February 28, 2014 to ALLENS, INC., an Arkansas corporation (the "Grantor"), by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") with respect to each of the trademarks indentified on Exhibit A to this Release (the "Released Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2006, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3450-0177 pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in certain of the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 22, 2010, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4288-0607 pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in certain of the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 20, 2012, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4806-0385 pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in certain of the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2013, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 8, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5146-0894 pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in certain of the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its security interest in and liens upon the Released Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. Agent hereby (i) releases its lien on and security interest in the Released Trademarks (ii) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Released Trademarks and (iii) reassigns any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Trademark Release</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Agent for the purpose of recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. without giving effect to any conflict of law principles (but giving effect to laws relating to national banks).

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005227 FRAME: 0608

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

Name: Steve Teufel

Title: Assistant Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Released Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	EAST TEXAS FAIR	1384526	2/25/1986
USA	POP-EYE	323089	4/2/1935
USA	ROYAL PRINCE	206995	12/15/1925
USA	HAPPY CHEF	1222759	1/4/1983
USA	CREST TOP	609690	7/26/1955
USA	SUGARY SAM	634953	9/25/1956
USA	PRINCELLA	748159	4/16/1963
USA	HAPPY CHEF	921623	10/5/1971
USA	POPEYE	830690	6/20/1967
USA	WAGON MASTER	787261	3/23/1965
USA	SHELL OUTS	727305	2/6/1962
USA	THE ALLENS	1257728	11/15/1983
USA	HAPPY CHEF	1518159	12/27/1988
USA	TINY TENDER	1391213	4/22/1986
USA	POPEYE	2561146	4/16/2002
USA	VEG-ALL	1274455	4/17/1984
USA	VEG-ALL	1670404	12/31/1991
USA	VEG-ALL	866525	3/11/1969
USA	KENTUCKY WONDER		
	STYLE	3384097	2/19/2008
USA	BUTTERFIELD	3387700	2/26/2008
USA	THE ALLENS	3463240	7/8/2008
USA	HAPPY CHEF	3437217	5/27/2008
USA	POPEYE	3493373	8/26/2008
USA	CREST TOP	3473424	7/22/2008
USA	STEAMSUPREME	3499927	9/9/2008
USA	HEART HEALTHY TO		
	YOUR GOOD HEALTH	3890644	12/14/2010
USA	FRYERSIDES & Design	3782976	4/27/2010
USA	CHILI-RIPE	560051	6/17/1952
USA	CHILI-RIPE	3103231	6/13/2006
Great Britain	POPEYE	560045	5/10/1935
Mexico	ROYAL PRINCE	469218	08/10/1994
Mexico	PRINCELLA	469217	08/10/1994
Mexico	HAPPY CHEF & DESIGN	474123	09/20/1994
Mexico	CREST TOP	469211	08/10/1994
Mexico	WAGON MASTER	469215	08/10/1994
Mexico	THE ALLENS	469221	08/10/1994
Mexico	JALAPINTO	469213	08/10/1994
Mexico	HAPPY CHEF	487329	04/17/1995
Mexico	VEG-ALL	617425	09/23/1999

CHI-1920913v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005227 FRAME: 0610

Canada	STEAMSUPREME	835399	10/31/2012
Mexico	STEAMSUPREME	1069321	10/28/2008
Canada	CHILL-RIPE	670434	08/18/2006
Mexico	CREST TOP & DESIGN	936665	07/07/2009

Pending Trademark Applications

Country USA Cuba Nigeria Australia Botswana, Lesotho, Malawi, Namibia, Swaziland (ARIPO Treaty)	Trademark GARDEN CLASSICS VEG-ALL ALLENS FRESHLIKE SELECTS PRINCELLA	Serial No. 85/351155 8252002 201204911 1556219	Filing Date 6/20/2011 10/14/2002 04/04/2012 05/09/2013 09/2013
Ghana	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Mozambique	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Nigeria	PRINCELLA		09/2013
South Africa	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Zambia	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Costa Rica	PRINCELLA		09/2013
El Salvador	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Guatemala	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Honduras	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Nicaragua	PRINCELLA		09/2013
China	PRINCELLA		09/2013
Japan	PRINCELLA		09/2013

- 2 -